Bank shall not increase its capital with a Board of Directors’ 

resolution. The Board of Directors is authorized to issue new 

shares and raise the issued capital up to the authorized capital in 

accordance with the provisions of the Capital Markets Law. 

B. The issued capital of the Bank is TL 5,200,000,000 (five billion 

and two hundred million) divided into 520,000,000,000 (five 

hundred and twenty billion) registered shares each with a nominal 

value of 1 Kurus. 

C. The issued capital of TL 5,200,000,000 (five billion and two 

hundred million) is paid fully and in cash, free from collusion. 

A. The Bank adopted the authorized capital system in accordance 

with the provisions of Capital Market Law and implemented the 

authorized capital system pursuant to the Capital Markets Board’s 

permission No.

[...]

Bank shall not increase its capital with a Board of Directors’ 

resolution. The Board of Directors is authorized to issue new 

shares and raise the issued capital up to the authorized capital in 

accordance with the provisions of the Capital Markets Law. 

B. The issued capital of the Bank is TL 5,200,000,000 (five billion 

and two hundred million) divided into 520,000,000,000 (five 

hundred and twenty billion) registered shares each with a nominal 

value of 1 Kurus. 

C. The issued capital of TL 5,200,000,000 (five billion and two 

hundred million) is paid fully and in cash, free from collusion. 

The shares which represent the capital are registered in accordance 

with the principles of dematerialization. 

When necessary, the Bank’s capital can be raised or lowered 

within the framework of the provisions of the Turkish Commercial